SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 E. Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.gov WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.gov



ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P.E. County Engineer

ELLIOTT R. PENNOCK, E.I.T. Assistant County Engineer

TARA YOUNGERS Senior Administrative Assistant

MEMO

TO: Mahesh Sharma

County Administrator

FROM: Angie Kersten, P.E.

County Engineer

SUBJ: Approval to Purchase One (1) 2024 John Deere 772G Motorgrader

DATE: May 30, 2023

Based on our annual assessment of our fleet, our department budgeted for the replacement of one motorgrader in FY2024. This is a replacement purchase for our 2017 John Deere 770GP motorgrader with 5,078 hours.

Bids were solicited on Public Purchase and we received the following bid:

Dealership	Location	Vehicle Bid	Option Cost	Price per Vehicle	Trade In\Discounts	Total Purchase with option
Martin	Rock Island, IL	2024 John	\$ 5,847.00	\$ 416,750.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 312,597.00
Equipment		Deere 772G				

We budgeted \$415,000 in FY2024 for the new motorgrader. I recommend trading our 2017 John Deere 770GP and purchasing the new 2024 John Deere 772G motorgrader from Martin Equipment for \$312,597.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

June 8, 2023

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2024 JOHN DEERE 772G MOTORGRADER

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for one (1) 2024 John Deere 772G Motorgrader, with trade-in of Secondary Roads Asset #5291 (2017 John Deere 770GP Motorgrader), is approved and hereby awarded to Martin Equipment, Rock Island, IL, in the amount of \$312,597.00.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.